

No. 17-578

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HAMISH P.M. HUME

Counsel of Record

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

1401 New York Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 237-2727

hhume@bsflp.com

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

STACEY K. GRIGSBY
JONATHAN M. SHAW
ALEXANDER I. PLATT
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
*1401 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005*

ERIC L. ZAGAR
HENRY YOUNG
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK LLP
*280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087*

MICHAEL J. BARRY
GRANT & EISENHOFER
P.A.
*123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801*

BLAIR A. NICHOLAS
DAVID R. KAPLAN
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN
LLP
*12481 High Bluff Drive
Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Circuits Are In Conflict As To Whether Shareholders May Pursue Derivative Claims On Behalf Of Entities Under Federal Conservatorship Or Receivership Where The Conservator Or Receiver Faces A Manifest Conflict Of Interest.	3
A. The Succession Clauses Of FIRREA And HERA Require A Uniform Interpretation.	4
B. The D.C. Circuit Squarely Rejected The Holdings Of Its Sister Circuits.....	6
C. Petitioners’ Claims Fit Within The Conflict Of Interest Exception Recognized By <i>First Hartford</i> And <i>Delta Savings</i>	9
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Incorrect. .	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	13
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)	4
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	11
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Northcross v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Memphis City Schs., 412 U.S. 427 (1973)</i>	4
<i>Richelieu v. Kirby, 48 Va. Cir. 260 (1999)</i>	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)</i>	13
<i>Robinson v. FHFA, 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)</i>	2
<i>Saxton v. FHFA, 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017).</i>	3
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss., 544 U.S. 228 (2005)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter, 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)</i>	12
<i>Suess v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995)</i>	12
<i>United States v. ICC, 337 U.S. 426 (1949)</i>	9

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a(1)).....	13
-----------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (“FIRREA”), Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 212(a), 103 Stat. 183 (1989), <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
Housing and Economic Recovery Act (“HERA”), Pub. L. No. 110-289, § 1145(a), 122 Stat. 2654 (2008), <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Service, RL34657, <i>Financial Institution Insolvency</i> (Apr. 30, 2009)	5
